HGC5615
FEATURES
 10-Bit CMOS Voltage Output DAC in an
 8-Terminal Package
 5V Single Supply Operation
 3-Wire Serial Interface
 High-Impedance Reference Inputs

 Machine and Motion Control Devices
 Cellular Telephones
ORDERING INFORMATION
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
HGC5615CN DIP-8 C5615C TUBE 2000pcs/box
HGC5615CM/TR SOP-8 C5615C REEL 2500pcs/reel
HGC5615CMM/TR MSOP-8 C5615C REEL 3000pcs/reel
HGC5615IN DIP-8 C5615I TUBE 2000pcs/box
HGC5615IM/TR SOP-8 C5615I REEL 2500pcs/reel
HGC5615IMM/TR MSOP-8 C5615I REEL 3000pcs/reel
DIP-8
SOP-8
MSOP-8
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
HGC5615
DESCRIPTION
The HGC5615 is a 10-bit voltage output digital-to-analog converter (DAC) with a buffered
reference input (high impedance). The DAC has an output voltage range that is two times the
reference voltage, and the DAC is monotonic. The device is simple to use, running from a single
supply of 5V. A power-on-reset function is incorporated to ensure repeatable start-up conditions.
Digital control of the HGC5615 isover a three-wire serial bus that is CMOS compatible and easily
interfaced to industry standard microprocessor and microcontroller devices. The device receives a
16-bit data word to produce the analog output. The digital inputs feature Schmitt triggers for high
noise immunity. Digital communication protocols include the SPI™, QSPI™, and Microwire™
standards.
The 8-terminal small-outline D package allows digital control of analog functions in space-critical
applications.
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
HGC5615
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
DIP/SOP/MSOP
TERMINAL FUNCTIONS
TERMINAL
NAME NO. I/O DESCRIPTION
DIN 1 I Serial data input
SCLK 2 I Serial clock input
CS� ��� 3 I Chip select, active low
DOUT 4 O Serial data output for daisy chaining
AGND 5 Analog ground
REFIN 6 I Reference input
OUT 7 O DAC analog voltage output
VDD 8 Positive power supply
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
HGC5615
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)(1)
UNIT
Supply voltage (VDD to AGND) 7V
Digital input voltage range to AGND –0.3V to VDD + 0.3V
Reference input voltage range to AGND –0.3V to VDD + 0.3V
Output voltage at OUT from external source VDD + 0.3V
Continuous current at any terminal 20mA
Operating free-air temperature
range, TA
HGC5615C 0 C to +70C
HGC5615I –40C to +85C
Storage temperature range, Tstg –65C to +150C
Lead temperature 1,6mm (1/16 inch)
from case for 10 seconds +245C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the